
 
 

 
 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
 
2 November 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Appointments and Staffing Committee will be held in Online Meeting 
on Tuesday, 10th November, 2020 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are 
requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 

4 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
  
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1,2, 3 and / or 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing 
the information to the public” 
  
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
  
 

5 Reduction In Gym Referral Staff (Pages 7 - 10) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Operations and Leisure) 
 

6 Impact of the Pandemic on the Castle (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, S Doyle, J Oates, Dr S Peaple and R Pritchard 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 22nd SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Doyle, J Oates, 

Dr S Peaple and R Pritchard 

 
The following officers were present: Zoe Wolicki (Assistant Director People), 
Jackie Noble (Head HR and Organisational Development), Gareth Harvey (Head 
of Environmental Health), Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and 
Elections Officer), Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support 
Assistant) and Adam Deakin (Technical Infrastructure Engineer) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) None 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2020 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

8 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020  
 
 The Report of the Assistant Director People detailed Tamworth Borough 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement so that statutory guidance as set out in S38 of the 
Localism Act is adhered to 
 
RESOLVED  That Committee 
  

Approved the Pay Policy Statement 2020 to be 
presented to Full Council for adoption and publication in 
line with the Localism Act 2011 
 

 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

22 September 2020 

 

 

2 
 

9 DIVERSITY AND EQUALITY SCHEME 2020- 2024  
 
The Report of the Assistant Director People provided and updated Diversity and 
Equality Scheme which gives assurance that systems or work streams are in 
place where required in order that Tamworth Borough Council embraces equality 
and diversity and remains compliant. 
 
RESOLVED That Committee, 

 
 Endorsed the Diversity and Equality Scheme 2020 – 

2024 and incorporated action plan and 
recommended it to Full Council (27th October 2020) 
for formal approval and publication. 

 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 
 

10 REQUEST TO APPOINT A TEMPORARY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
OFFICER  
 
Report of the Assistant Director Regeneration and Development explained the 
requirement to appoint a qualified Environmental Health Officer. Due to the Covid 
19 Pandemic Tamworth Borough Council are anticipating a surge in demand in 
the coming months and the need to urgently increase capacity within the 
Environmental Health Team. Staffordshire County Council has provided 
Tamworth Borough Council with £50,000 funding to temporarily boost the 
capacity of the Environmental Health Service and provide an Out of Hours 
Emergency Response. 
 
This fund has already increased the hours of part time staff and implemented an 
out of hour’s rota, the remainder of the funding from Staffordshire County Council 
purposes to employ a full time Environmental Health Officer for 7 months.  Or if 
this is unsuccessful, to use an employment agency to appoint a full time 
Environmental Health Officer for a limited time period within the remaining budget 
 
.   
RESOLVED  That Committee; 

 
 Approved the request to employ a temporary full time 

Environmental Health Officer (EHO) for 7 months.  If the 
recruitment process for this post is unsuccessful 
permission is then sought to appoint a full time agency 
EHO for a limited time period within the remaining 
budget. 

 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

11 HR POLICIES  

Page 4



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

22 September 2020 

 

 

3 
 

 
The Head of HR updated members regarding the development of three HR 
policies; Domestic Abuse for Employees, Grievance and Probationary Periods 
 
RESOLVED That Committee; 

 
 Approved the Domestic Abuse for Employees, 

Grievance and Probationary Periods policies, for 
immediate implementation 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public  
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

13 REDUCTION IN MAYORAL SUPPORT  
 
The Committee received the report of the Executive Director Organisation 
regarding the reduction in Mayoral support 
 
RESOLVED That Committee; 
  

Approved the 3 recommendations within the report 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,3,4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Reduction In Gym Referral Staff



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 10th NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Doyle, J Oates, 

Dr S Peaple and R Pritchard 

 
The Following Officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director Operations and Leisure), 
Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration), Jo Hutchison 
(Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer), Jodie Small (Legal, 
Democratic and Corporate Support Assistant) and Adam Deakin (Technical 
Infrastructure Engineer) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s)  
 

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and / or 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public  interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

17 REDUCTION IN GYM REFERRAL STAFF  



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

10 November 2020 

 

 

2 
 

 
The Committee received the report of the Assistant Director Operations and 
Leisure regarding the reduction in Gym Referral Staff 
 
RESOLVED That Committee; 
  

Approved the 2 recommendations within the report 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

18 IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON THE CASTLE  
 
The Committee received the report of the Assistant Director Growth and 
Regeneration regarding the Impact of the Pandemic on the Castle. 
 
RESOLVED That Committee; 
  

Approved the recommendation within the report 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 
Chair _____________________________________________________ 

 
 


